

No. 21-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOLIE JOHNSON & ESTATE OF DEBBIE HELMLY,
Petitioners,

v.

BETHANY HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE
OF GEORGIA, LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mike Bothwell
BOTHWELL LAW GROUP
304 Macy Drive
Roswell, GA 30076

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

 I. The Circuits Have Not Converged on a
 Uniform Rule, and the Eleventh Circuit’s
 Rule Is Unduly Restrictive 1

 II. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Resolve
 the Question Presented 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	9
<i>See Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	9
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Sanchez v. Lymphatx, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2

United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.,
904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*
